
 
September 13, 2010 

 
 
Mr. Ronnie L. Gardner 
AREVA NP, Inc. 
3315 Old Forest Road 
P.O. Box 10935 
Lynchburg, VA  24506-0935 
 
SUBJECT: AREVA NP, INC. - FIFTH REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

REGARDING ANP-10272, “SOFTWARE PROGRAM MANUAL FOR 
TELEPERM XS™ SAFETY SYSTEMS” TOPICAL REPORT 

 
Dear Mr. Gardner: 
 
By the letter dated December 21, 2006 (ML063610098), as supplemented by letters dated 
May 22, 2007 (Agencywide Documents Access and Management System (ADAMS) Accession 
No. ML071440320), July 19, 2007 (ADAMS Accession No. ML072040021), October 26, 2007 
(ADAMS Accession No. ML073030253), January 24, 2008 (ADAMS Accession 
No. ML080280125), and May 29, 2008 (ADAMS Accession No. ML081560314) AREVA NP 
(AREVA) submitted for U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) staff review Topical Report 
(TR) ANP-10272, “Software Program Manual [SPM] for TELEPERM XS Safety Systems” 
(ADAMS) Accession No. ML063610100).  Additionally, by letter dated March 9, 2009 (ADAMS 
Accession No. ML090580109), the NRC staff provided a list of their major concerns in order to 
complete its safety findings.  Interactions between the NRC staff and AREVA have continued 
throughout the past year resulting in the AREVA issuance of Revisions 1 and 2 of the SPM 
(ADAMS) Accession Nos. ML092300438 and ML101390465) to support completion of the NRC 
staff evaluation. 
 
Completion of the NRC staff safety evaluation requires some additional information in order to 
finalize the safety findings.  In telephone calls with AREVA staff and management, the NRC 
staff identified three specific issues that require AREVA NP action.  These issues are contained 
in the Request for Additional Information enclosed with this letter.  A prompt response on these 
issues is requested 
 
If you have any questions regarding this matter, I may be reached at 301-415-3361 or via e-mail 
at Getachew.Tesfaye@nrc.gov. 
 
 Sincerely, 
 
       /RA/ 
 
      
 Getachew Tesfaye, Senior Project Manager 
       EPR Projects Branch  
       Division of New Reactor Licensing 
       Office of New Reactors 
Docket No.  52-020 
Enclosure: As stated 
cc:  See next page 
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FIFTH REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION  

ANP-10272, “SOFTWARE PROGRAM MANUAL FOR TELEPERM XS™ SAFETY SYSTEMS” 
TOPICAL REPORT 

 
Discipline:  Digital I&C 

 
Organization:  NRO/DE/ICE1 

 
RAI 88. Question 
 

Appendix C (page C-33) described asynchronous execution of send/receive 
functions by the processing units IF NO EXPEDITED MESSAGES are sent via 
the serial bus links.  The NRC staff requested via telcon on July 1, 2010, 
clarification as to the nature of these previously unidentified expedited messages.  
AREVA responded on July 8, 2010 (Accession No. ML101930134), identifying 
citations issued by Institut for Sicherheitstechnologie (Institute for Safety 
Technology known as ISTec) and Technischer Uberwachungs-Verein (German 
Technical Monitoring Association known as TUV) as part of the original Teleperm 
system test certifications.  The NRC staff requests this descriptive information be 
included within the body of the software program manual. 
 

  Concern 
 

The “expedited messages” prioritization is a translational issue that cannot be 
directly inferred from the submitted material without explanation.  Further, the 
subject backplane bus interrupt (IRE) trigger identified in the July 8, 2010, letter 
is of sufficient significance to warrant being identified to the SPM user, and being 
specifically addressed in the NRC staff’s finding on safety. 

 
RAI 89. Question 
 

Several statements in the secure development/operational environment section 
(SDOE), Appendix C, Annex 1, related to data communications do not appear 
applicable to SDOE, and are currently contrary to the NRC staff position relative 
to the acceptability of the communications architecture for the Service Unit in 
addressing U.S. EPR safety related systems. 
 
AREVA is requested to remove this information to facilitate the completion of the 
SPM topical report activity or, at their option, AREVA may postpone completion 
of the SPM review until the communications issues are resolved (including any 
applicable revisions). 
 

  Concern 
 

The information contained in the third paragraph of Appendix C, Annex 1, 
Section 3.0 is in conflict with NRC staff’s stated positions regarding the service 
unit and its continuous connection to safety systems.  Until these issues have 
been resolved, the presence of this information within the SPM will generate a 
negative safety finding.  Since the information is not germane to the SPM’s 
function, the removal of this information will allow the NRC staff to complete its 
safety evaluation for the subject report. 
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 Applicant Reference(s) 
 

The following is a list of examples, though it is not exhaustive: 
 
1. ANP-10272 
 
2. Section C.4.2.2 last paragraph reference to Annex 1 

Appendix C, Annex 1, Section 3.0 
 

RAI 90. Question 
 

Regarding SPM Appendix D, “Change Control Process,” the staff requests that 
AREVA evaluate the following to support final issuance of the SPM. 
 
The NRC staff would like AREVA to understand that the interactions on this issue 
in support of the SPM, when taken in conjunction with similar topical report 
evaluations have influenced the NRC staff’s perception of the described 
program’s level of completeness and acceptability, as currently identified in this 
appendix. 
 
The NRC staff requests that AREVA consider supporting additional development 
of the TR change control program (CCP) in order to expeditiously allow for 
approval of the Appendix D program for use with the TR. 
 
With that in mind, the NRC staff would propose in order of preference that: 
 
1. AREVA continue to work with NRC staff to develop the CCP for approval and 

use along with their platform TR, or 
2. AREVA withdraw Change Appendix D from the TR to assure that the 

approval of the SPM is not unduly impacted through this adjunct appendix.  
The NRC staff recommends that, as the Appendix D CCP is directly related to 
the TELEPERM XS platform, it forms a sound basis for submittal as a 
separate topical report on the subject that will have value to AREVA.  This 
approach is similar to that being presented and receiving favorable attention 
on other dockets. 

 
If AREVA desires to continue along the path of Option 1 noted above, the NRC 
staff will continue review interactions on the appendix to achieve that end.  The 
schedule, predictably, would be extended.  Option 2 requires a commitment by 
AREVA to change the current SPM by removal of the appendix on publication. 
Any actions on a separate CCP topical report would proceed on its own timeline, 
without impacting completion of the review of the SPM. 

 
 



 

 

DC AREVA - EPR Mailing List     (Revised 06/23/2010) 
cc: 
Ms. Michele Boyd 
Legislative Director 
Energy Program 
Public Citizens Critical Mass Energy 
  and Environmental Program 
215 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE 
Washington, DC  20003 
       
Dr. Charles L. King 
Licensing Manager, IRIS Project 
Westinghouse Electric Company 
Science and Technology Department 
20 International Drive 
Windsor, CT  06095 
       
Ms. Sherry McFaden 
Framatome NP, Inc. 
3315 Old Forest Road, OF-16 
Lynchburg, VA  24501 
       
Mr. Steve Seitz 
AREVA 
100 Dean Road 
East Lyme, CT  06333 
       
Mr. Tom Sliva 
7207 IBM Drive 
Charlotte, NC  28262 
       
Mr. Robert E. Sweeney 
IBEX ESI 
4641 Montgomery Avenue 
Suite 350 
Bethesda, MD  20814 
       
Mr. Gary Wright, Director 
Division of Nuclear Facility Safety 
Illinois Emergency Management Agency 
1035 Outer Park Drive 
Springfield, IL  62704 
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DC AREVA - EPR Mailing List 

Email 
alau@washdc.whitecase.com   (Albie Lau) 
APH@NEI.org   (Adrian Heymer) 
awc@nei.org   (Anne W. Cottingham) 
bgattoni@roe.com   (William (Bill) Gattoni)) 
BrinkmCB@westinghouse.com   (Charles Brinkman) 
carey.fleming@cengllc.com   (Carey Fleming) 
chris.maslak@ge.com   (Chris Maslak) 
cwaltman@roe.com   (C. Waltman) 
david.hinds@ge.com   (David Hinds) 
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com   (David Lewis) 
erg-xl@cox.net   (Eddie R. Grant) 
gcesare@enercon.com   (Guy Cesare) 
greg.gibson@unistarnuclear.com   (Greg Gibson) 
james.beard@gene.ge.com   (James Beard) 
james.p.mcquighan@constellation.com   (Jim McQuighan) 
jason.parker@pillsburylaw.com   (Jason Parker) 
jerald.head@ge.com   (Jerald G. Head) 
jgutierrez@morganlewis.com   (Jay M. Gutierrez) 
jim.riccio@wdc.greenpeace.org   (James Riccio) 
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com    (Joseph Hegner) 
junichi_uchiyama@mnes-us.com   (Junichi Uchiyama) 
KSutton@morganlewis.com   (Kathryn M. Sutton) 
kwaugh@impact-net.org   (Kenneth O. Waugh) 
lchandler@morganlewis.com   (Lawrence J. Chandler) 
Len.Gucwa.ext@areva.com   (Len Gucwa) 
Marc.Brooks@dhs.gov   (Marc Brooks) 
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com   (Maria Webb) 
mark.beaumont@wsms.com   (Mark Beaumont) 
Martin.Bryan.ext@AREVA.com   (Martin Bryan) 
matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com   (Matias Travieso-Diaz) 
mbowling@numarkassoc.com   (Marty Bowling) 
media@nei.org   (Scott Peterson) 
mike_moran@fpl.com   (Mike Moran) 
MSF@nei.org   (Marvin Fertel) 
mwetterhahn@winston.com   (M. Wetterhahn) 
nirsnet@nirs.org   (Michael Mariotte) 
Nuclaw@mindspring.com  (Robert Temple) 
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com   (Patricia L. Campbell) 
Paul@beyondnuclear.org   (Paul Gunter) 
pshastings@duke-energy.com   (Peter Hastings) 
RJB@NEI.org   (Russell Bell) 
Ronda.pederson@areva.com   (Ronda Pederson) 
rrsgarro@pplweb.com   (Rocco Sgarro 
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DC AREVA - EPR Mailing List 

russell.wells@areva.com   (Russell Wells) 
sabinski@suddenlink.net   (Steve A. Bennett) 
sandra.sloan@areva.com   (Sandra Sloan) 
sfrantz@morganlewis.com   (Stephen P. Frantz) 
stephan.moen@ge.com   (Stephan Moen) 
Steve.Graham@hse.gsi.gov.uk   (Steve Graham) 
steven.hucik@ge.com   (Steven Hucik) 
strambgb@westinghouse.com   (George Stramback) 
tkkibler@scana.com   (Tria Kibler) 
tlharpster@pplweb.com   (Terry Harpster) 
tom.miller@hq.doe.gov   (Tom Miller) 
trsmith@winston.com   (Tyson Smith) 
Vanessa.quinn@dhs.gov   (Vanessa Quinn) 
vijukrp@westinghouse.com   (Ronald P. Vijuk) 
Wanda.K.Marshall@dom.com   (Wanda K. Marshall) 
wayne.marquino@ge.com   (Wayne Marquino) 
whorin@winston.com   (W. Horin) 
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